
 

 

 
WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Smith (Chair), Kightley (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, Hipkin, 

Reid, Reiner, Rosenstiel and Tucker 
 
County Councillors: Brooks-Gordon, Nethsingha and Whitebread 
 

Dispatched: Thursday 22nd December 2011 
  
Date: Thursday, 5 January 2012 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Selwyn Diamond, Selwyn College, Grange Road, Cambridge CB3 

9DQ 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

 
Exhibition Item 

There will be a display presented by Adam Moffat, Director of One Step Beyond 
Promotions regarding the Cambridge Half Marathon to be held on 11 March 2012.  
 
1   APOLOGIES   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)   

3   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
3a   11/1175/FUL - Land Adjacent to 5 Spens Avenue  (Pages 1 - 42) 
 

Main agenda Items will not be considered before 8.00pm 
 
 
4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (MAIN AGENDA)   

5    MINUTES  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd November 2011.  
6   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES   

7    OPEN FORUM   
 

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking   
8   POLICING AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

Venue for the Next Meeting 
The next West Central Area Committee meeting will be on the 1st March 2012 at 
Cambridge Rugby Union Football Club, Volac Park, Grantchester Road, Cambridge, 
CB3 9ED.  
 



 
iii 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Open Forum section of the Agenda: Members of the public are invited to ask 
any question, or make a statement on any matter related to their local area covered 
by the City Council Wards for this Area Committee. The Forum will last up to 30 
minutes, but may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time 
limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.  
 

To ensure that your views are heard, please note that there a
[...]
m high. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 
 INFORMATIVE: The Council’s document ‘Developers Guide to 

Contaminated Land in Cambridge’ provides further details on 
the responsibilities of the developers and the information 
required to assess potentially contaminated sites.  It can be 
found at the City Council's website on  

 http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/content/environment-and-
recycling/pollution-noise-and-nuisance/land-pollution.en. Hard 
copies can also be provided upon request. 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1. This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, ENV7, T1, T9, T14 and 

WM6 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1 

and P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 3/12, 4/4, 4/7, 

5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  

Page 37



 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 
for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 

of Planning, and the Chair and Spokesperson of this 
Committee to extend the period for completion of the 
Planning Obligation required in connection with this 
development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 5 
March 2012 it is recommended that the application be 
refused for the following reason(s). 

  
 The proposed development does not make appropriate 

provision for open space/sports facilities, community 
development facilities, education and life-long learning facilities, 
waste facilities and monitoring in accordance with Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/14 and 10/1 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies 
P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation 
Strategy 2010 and the Open Space Standards Guidance for 
Interpretation and Implementation 2010. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting John Summers 
(Ext.7103) in the Planning Department. 

Page 38



 

Page 39



 

Page 40



 

Page 41



 
Page 42



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 3 November 2011 
 7.05  - 10.45 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Castle (John Hipkin, Simon Kightley and Phillip Tucker) 
Market (Tim Bick, Andrea Reiner and Colin Rosenstiel) 
Newnham (Rod Cantrill, Sian Reid and Julie Smith) 
Also Present Councillor McGovern 
 
Co-opted non-voting members: 
County Councillors: Lucy Nethsingha (Newnham) and Sarah Whitebread 
(Market) 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Legal: Simon Pugh 
Guided Tours Manager: John Milne 
Head of City Centre Management and Tourism:  Emma Thornton 
Principal Planning Officer: Toby Williams 
Environmental Improvements Manager: Andrew Preston 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Also Present: 
Chris Capps: Cambridgeshire County Council, Head of Transport Asset 
Management 
Jane Darlington: Cambridgeshire Community Foundation 
 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/55/WAC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Brooks-Gordon  
 

11/56/WAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
 
Name Item  Interest 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

Page 43



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor 
Reiner 

11/57/WACa Personal - Member of the Cambridge 
Lawn Tennis and Hockey Club. 

Councillor 
Kightley 

11/57/WACc Personal  - Has purchased vehicles for 
personal use from the owner of the site.   

 
 

Change to agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used 
her discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of 
the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.  

11/57/WAC Planning Applications 
3a 11/1052/FUL Cambridge Lawn Tennis and Hockey Club, Wilberforce Road 
The committee received an application for floodlighting to three existing tennis 
courts at Cambridge lawn Tennis and Hockey Club, Wilberforce Road.  
 
The applicant, Mr Arthur, addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to approve the application in accordance with the 
officer recommendation. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
1.  This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: East of England plan 2008: 
ENV6 and ENV7 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/4,3/7,3/11,4/2,4/3,4/4,4/11,4/13,4/15 and 6/2 

 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission.  

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

Page 44



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

3b 11/0784/FUL The Earl Grey, 60 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN 
The committee received an application for a change of use from a betting shop 
(use Class A2) to restaurant (Use Class A3) and takeaway (use Class A5) with 
alterations to front windows and door and installation of extract fan and ducts.   
 
Mr French addressed the committee and made the following points in objection 
to the application: 
• Information on the application is inaccurate. 
• No mention is made of the first floor on the building and how this is to be 

used. 
• It is not clear how the physical design of the building will work. 
• There is no detail given about the roof slops and the impact of ducting 

and fumes. 
• The takeaway use would be disruptive in the area and there is a danger 

that this may become the main function of the venue. 
 
Ms Bilsby addressed the committee and made the following points in objection 
to the application: 
• The extraction system will not prevent cooking smells disturbing 

residents. 
• Traffic, litter and noise will increase. 
• Residents of Manor Place will be forced to keep their windows shut. 
• Parking for the takeaway section will cause obstructions and current 

enforcement is poor. 
• People will consume the takeaways in parked cars and then litter the 

area. 
 
The applicants, Mr Rahman Junior and Mr Rahman Senior addressed the 
committee in support of their application. 
 
Members debated the possibility of requiring that cycle parking be provided but 
agreed this was beyond the gift of the applicant. 
The flat above the restaurant was discussed. This is student accommodation 
belonging to Christ’s College. 
 
Members proposed the following amendment to the recommendations: 
 
The venue will be primarily a restaurant with the takeaway service ancillary to 
this. (Agreed unanimously) 
 

Page 45



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

RESOLVED (8 votes to 1) to approve the application subject to the following 
additional condition. 
 
The restaurant use (A3) shall operate only as the primary use of the premises, 
with the takeaway use only being ancillary to this. 
 
Reasons for Additional Condition: To ensure that the takeaway use remains 
ancillary and does not give rise to unacceptable environmental problems or 
nuisance which would detract from the amenity of the surrounding area in 
terms of littering and increased noise and disturbance (Cambridge Local Plan 
6/10). 
 
Reasons for Approval: 
1.  This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: East of England plan 2008: 
SS1, ENV6, ENV7, WM6 and T1 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 
3/7, 4/11, 4/13, 6/6, 6/10 and 8/1 

 
2.  The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission. 

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
3c 11/0921/FUL 82 Richmond Road 
The committee received an application for the erection of four 4-bed semi-
detached residential units, together with 9 car parking spaces, cycle parking 
and associated landscaping work (following demolition of outbuildings to the 
side and rear of 82 Richmond Road.  
 
Mr Pyke addressed the committee and made the following points in objection 
to the application: 
• He objects to the application due to scale, density and context. 
• There would be a loss of amenity. 
• The proposed access is insufficient for the number of dwellings. 
• The site is not typical brownfield and is a wildlife haven. 

Page 46



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

• He was pleased that the mature trees on the site were now protected. 
• Neighbours would be subjected to overshadowing and the proposal is 

very close to the site boundary. 
• Plans would be more appropriate in a city centre area. 
• The access and traffic survey is inaccurate. 

 
The applicant, Mr Brown, addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Members discussed the application and made the following points: 

I. Loss of garages currently on the site. 
II. Loss of parking spaces as additional double yellow lines would be 

needed. 
III. Does not conform to the Local Plan Policy 3. 
IV. Proposed buildings out of character with the area. 
V. The narrow access road would be dangerous. 
VI. Scale, height and massing is unacceptable. 
VII. Contemporary style not bad but not special. 
VIII. Elevation presents an unacceptably industrial look to the building. 
IX. Proposed buildings would be chunky and unattractive. 

 
RESOLVED (by 6 votes to 3) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
RESOLVED (by 6 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons:  
 
The proposed development, by virtue of the scale, height, design and mas
[...]
priorities that were set: 

City Central: Speed enforcement – 20mph limit 
Objective Speed enforcement activity to support the implementation of 

20mph speed limit. 

Action
Taken

Since this priority was set speed enforcement activity within 
20mph limit areas has received support from officers additional 
to the local neighbourhood team including staff from the roads 
policing unit. 

From 1st of September 2011 checks have been conducted on 
Maids Causeway Jesus Lane and other surrounding roads. 
This has resulted in over 12 hours of time being spent on 
conducting speed checks with over 100 vehicles stopped and 
drivers spoken to about their speed. To date, 8 fixed penalty 
notices have been issued for excess speed and 2 for other 
traffic offences. 

Current
Situation

Checks will continue but officer time needs to be balanced 
against other policing priorities. 

Continue 
or
Discharge?

For consideration by the committee. If this continues it would 
be helpful to know the level of inputs and what outputs and 
outcomes that would be sought and considered acceptable. 

City Central: Alcohol and group related ASB in Grafton Centre area. 
Objective To reduce incidents of unacceptable behaviour in the vicinity of 

the Grafton Centre. 

Action
Taken

Cambridge City Council’s ASB Team conducted a ‘street 
surgery’ around the Grafton Centre on 23rd November between 
1pm and 6pm, focusing on problems associated with street 
people in the area. The team, with neighbourhood police 
officers, visited shops and homes in and around the Grafton 
Centre area, giving people a chance to tell them about any 
anti-social behaviour problems they are experiencing in the 
area. They also handed out a flyer describing the type of 

3Page 59



behaviours that justify the police or Council being called in. The 
results were positive and an action plan has been drawn up to 
address the issues raised. 

This priority also received support from officers additional to the 
neighbourhood
[...]
 they no longer need to provide an 
outreach service on Histon Road due to the lack of sex workers 

5Page 61



present to make use of the service. 

Continue 
or
Discharge?

Officers will continue to carry out patrols to maintain low levels 
of ASB in relation to the prostitution. It is suggested that this 
can now be discharged as a priority and dealt with normal 
policing business. 

City West: Cycle theft 
Objective To reduce incidences of cycle theft across the area. 

Action
Taken

Officers attended all ‘fresher’s talks in the Colleges. They 
provided crime prevention advice as well as information 
regarding safer cycling. The officers took along laptops to 
encourage those attending to sign up with immobilise. Officers 
have hosted Immobilise surgeries in the street, at Shire Hall, at 
local schools and colleges. 

A male handling cycles stolen in Cambridge was identified as 
living in Suffolk. Officers worked with Suffolk police to execute 
a warrant on the address recovering 2 high value cycles that 
were stolen in the City. 

A male and female have been identified as being responsible 
for a significant number of offences. The female has been 
charged and sent to court. The male is currently on bail while 
further evidence is secured. 

A known cycle thief has had a number of cycles seized from 
him by police. Unfortunately no one has reported them stolen 
despite the individual not being able to account for being in 
possession. The cycles remain in the property store until 
ownership can be proven. 

Current
Situation

Cycle theft across the committee area has reduced significantly 
from the same period last year and also in comparison to the 
last period. Market ward shows a an increase when compared 
with the last period but is again down substantially compared to 
the same period last year. 

Figures for December will be available at the meeting. 

Continue 
or

For determination at the meeting. 

6Page 62



Discharge?

3. NEIGHBOURHOOD TRENDS 

Tot
[...]
5/FUL - Land Adjacent to 5 Spens Avenue
	11-1175-FUL

	5 Minutes
	8 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods



Minutes of the meeting


West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 5 January 2012 
 7.00  - 10.00 pm 
Present: 
Castle (John Hipkin, Simon Kightley and Phillip Tucker) 
Market (Tim Bick, Andrea Reiner and Colin Rosenstiel) 
Newnham (Rod Cantrill, Sian Reid and Julie Smith) 
 
Co-opted non-voting members:  
County Councillors: Belinda Brooks-Gordon (Castle) and Lucy Nethsingha 
(Newnham) 
 
Officers present: 
Safer Communities Manager: Lynda Kilkelly 
Green Spaces Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Principal Planning Officer: Toby Williams 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin  
 
Also Present: 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeants Mike Barnshaw (Central 
Neighbourhood) and Jayne Drury (West Neighbourhood);  John Fuller, Police 
Community Engagement Manager; Ruth Joyce, Member of Cambridgeshire 
Police Authority 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/WAC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Whitebread.  
Councillor Reid did not attend the planning section of this meeting. 
 

12/2/WAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor Reid 12/3/WAC 

3a 
Personal and prejudicial. Councillor 
Reid was not present while this 
item was considered 

 
 

12/3/WAC Planning Applications 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

3a 3a     11/1175/FUL - Land Adjacent to 5 Spens Avenue 
The committee received an application for a residential 
development consisting of the erection of four detached houses.  
 
Clive Haines addressed the committee and made the following points in 
objection to the application: 
i. As a resident of number one Spens Avenue, his home is only 40 yards 

from the development. 
ii. The proposal is out of proportion to the general area. 
iii. The design is out of context. 
iv. Other three storey applications had been rejected. 
v. The original sale of the land included a covenant restricting the height 

and density of 1, 3 and 5 Spens Avenue. 
vi. The design is bland and institutional. 
vii. Requests for a footpath had been ignored. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Brown, addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members discussed the application and made the following points: 
i. The existing covenant is not a material consideration for this application. 
ii. The Local Plan had identified this as a suitable site. 
iii. There is a demand for larger, high end properties. 
iv. The design is acceptable. 
v. The area had an intimate, village feel which may be lost. However, there 

are other three storey buildings within site of the development. 
 
RESOLVED (by 7 votes to 1) to approve the application in accordance with the 
officer recommendation. 
 
Reason for Approval 
1. This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, ENV7, T1, T9, T14 and 
WM6 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 and P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 3/12, 4/4, 4/7, 5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 
8/10 
 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of Planning, 
and the Chair and Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period 
for completion of the Planning Obligation required in connection with 
this development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 5 March 
2012 it is recommended that the application be refused for the following 
reason(s). 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for open 
space/sports facilities, community development facilities, education and life-
long learning facilities, waste facilities and monitoring in accordance with 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/14 and 10/1 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 
and as detailed in the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010 and the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 2010. 
 

12/4/WAC Declarations of Interest (Main Agenda) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

12/5/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 3rd November 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

12/6/WAC Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes 
 
11/61/WAC – Publication of the minutes of the Neighbourhood Action 
Meetings. Councillor Bick had investigated this matter. The meetings conform 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

with their terms of reference. They are not City Council meetings and are 
attended by a number of other agencies, some regularly and others one off 
attendance when relevant to the issues under discussion. The meetings focus 
on how to achieve goals set elsewhere, such as the Area Committees. There 
is little to be gained by publication of the minutes. This would also require 
considerable officer time to redact personal and confidential information. 
Progress is reported back to the area committees at regular intervals and 
additional reports can be requested when the need arises, such as the recent 
report on Punt Touts.  
 

12/7/WAC Open Forum 
 
(Q1) Edward Cearns 
Can the committee give an update on the progress of the planned 
improvements to the Market Square? Recent events and activities 
around the Market Square have had an adverse affect on the regular 
traders. Examples include, a craft fair held in the Guildhall on a cold 
winter day taking trade away for similar stalls on the open air Market 
Square and the Christmas Light switch on which encouraged noisy 
crowds rather than shoppers. 
 
Members agreed that the traders should be encouraged and supported by the 
City Council. Communication with traders needed to be improved. It was 
suggested that Councillor McGovern, the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services and Resources and Emma Thornton, the Head of Tourism and City 
Centre Management be invited to attend the next meeting of this committee in 
order to fully address the issues raised. 

Action: Committee Manager 
 

(Q2) Richard Taylor 
The Cambridge News recently reported that Love Cambridge had met 
with the County Council to discuss cycle signage in the City. These 
decision should be made in open meetings where the public can 
contribute. 
 
Councillor Reid responded. She agreed that these decisions should be made 
in an open arena. Signage is a County Council issue and officers from the 
County could be invited to this meeting to respond to the point raised. 
Councillor Bick suggested that the meeting with Love Cambridge had not been 
a decision making meeting, but rather an investigation of the  options and 
opinions. Councillor Smith will write to Brian Stinton to formally request that 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

cycle signage be painted onto the road surface. This would need to be 
followed up with enforcement action.  

Action: Councillor Smith 
 
(Q3) Barry Higgs 
The process of declaring an ‘area of interest’ in order to receive 
notifications of planning applications is not working. The Friends of 
Midsummer Common have not been informed of recent applications 
adjacent to Midsummer Common.  
 
Councillor Reid expressed regret that the system did not appear to be working 
as it should. She undertook to investigate this. 

Action: Councillor Reid 
 
(Q4) John Lawton 
Could the members give a progress update on the enforcement of 
parking restrictions on Midsummer Common? 
 
Councillor Cantrill invited Alistair Wilson, the Green Spaces Manager, to 
respond to this question. The officer confirmed that a self-closing gate had now 
been installed and following initial problems, was now fully operational. 
 
Members discussed the complicated legal position for taking further 
enforcement action. Parking on Midsummer Common has been an on-going 
problem for many years. The position regarding wheel clamping is still unclear.  
 
In response to public questions, Councillor Cantrill stated that there had been 
a range of opinions on how best to resolve the problems. The gate is now 
generally regarded as a positive step towards a permanent solution. He stated 
that the Council had a duty of care to protect the ascetic appearance of the 
area. The gate is now fully operational and further enforcement action would 
follow. Councillor Smith stated that previous responses had not been robust 
enough and agreed to contact the Council’s legal department for a response 
on enforcement options, including the use of clamping. 

Action: Councillor Smith 
 

There was general agreement that progress had been made. However, 
Councillor Cantrill suggested a permanent solution could take some time to be 
fully realised. 
 
Cambridge Half Marathon Display 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

Councillor Cantrill directed members of the public to the display at the rear of 
the room regarding the Cambridge Half Marathon. Adam Moffat, Director of 
One Step Beyond, was in attendance to answer any questions. This was 
expected to be a very popular event and 200 volunteers would be needed on 
the day (11th March 2012). Anyone interested should contact Adam Moffat 
direct on 01427718888 or via www.onestepbeyond.org.uk.  
 

12/8/WAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeants Mike Barnshaw (Central 
Neighbourhood, covering Market Ward) and Jayne Drury (West 
Neighbourhood, covering Newnham and Castle) and Lynda Kilkelly, Safer 
Communities Manager, presented a report on crime and policing for the three 
wards and made recommendations for the forthcoming period. 
City Central: Speeding Enforcement – 20 MPH limit 
Sergeant Mike Barnshaw gave an update on the progress of this priority as per 
the report. 
(Q1)Edward Cearns  
Speeding violation in the City Centre continue to be problem. Buses, 
coaches and taxis appear to be the worst offenders. Can enforcement be 
addressed?  
 
The County Council have raised the problem of buses with the Bus 
Partnerships.  
 
Councillor Reid suggested that comparable cities in other parts of the Country 
had a more stringent policy with bus providers. The public want more 
enforcement action. 
  
(Q2) Mr Bowen 
Enforcement action has limited impact as Officers wear high visibility 
clothing that warns drivers of their presence. 
 
Sergeant Barnshaw confirmed that Officers and Speedwatch volunteers were 
required to wear such clothing for Health and Safety reasons. 
 
(Q3) Mr Lawton 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition vehicles had been deployed in 
Maids Causeway and had been successful in stopping a number of 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

speeding vehicles. However, this priority had received only 12 hours of 
Police time over a two-month period. 
 
Members suggested that the 20 mph limit would take time to embed and the 
current approach at least raised awareness. Councillor Bick stated that 
enforcement was part of a package to change behaviour. Reporting speeding 
Taxi Drivers to the Licensing Department, giving their plate number, was 
suggested. Speeding buses should be reported to the bus companies.  

 
Members raised the following issues: 
i. Taxi drivers sometime assume speeding limits do no apply to them.  
ii. A points system for Taxi Drivers is under consideration. 
iii. There is widespread public support for the 20 PMH limit and enforcement 

must be improved. 
iv. Requesting a higher time input for this priority was suggested. One day 

per month was suggested. 
 
John Fuller, Police Community Engagement Manager, suggested a joint 
meeting, with representatives of the East Area Committee also invited, to 
agree the best way to achieve results with this objective. 

Action: Safer Communities Manager 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
Retain the priority with the addition of evening activity:  
Speed enforcement activity to support the implementation of 20mph speed 
limit, including evening activity. 
 
City Central: Alcohol and group related ASB in Grafton Centre area.  
 
The Safer Communities Manager gave an update on the progress with this 
objective as per the report. 
 
The following points were raised: 
i. Problems in the area are not restricted to street life. 
ii. A recent Street Surgery had been successful and the public welcomed 
information on how to report problems. 

iii. Members had found the Street Surgery had been useful. 
iv. If the police feel there is a need for a S30 order an evidenced based 

request for such an order should be presented to the City Council for 
consideration.  

 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

RESOLVED to: 
 
Consider the Grafton Centre area as part of the wider problem currently under 
review.  
 
City West: ASB associated with sex workers in Histon Road. 
Sergeant Jayne Drury gave an update on the progress of this priority as per 
the report. 
Members made the following comments: 
i. Police action had been welcomed and the action taken had been 
successful. 

ii. Residents understood that action alone would not resolve the problem. 
The street workers also needed other assistance. 

iii. Discharging this a priority while continuing to monitor for any 
reoccurrence was discussed. Members agreed that the residents in the 
area would report any increase in problems in the future. 

 
RESOLVED (by 9 votes to 1) to: 
 
Discharge this as a priority. 
Officers will continue to carry out patrols to maintain low levels of ASB in 
relation to the prostitution.  
 
City West: Cycle Theft 
 
Sergeant Jayne Drury gave an update on the progress of this priority as per 
the report. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 
i. Cycle theft continues to be a big issue. 
ii. Increasing secure cycle parking was seen as the long-term solution.  
iii. Converting car parking bays to cycle parking could be an option. 

 
(Q4) Richard Taylor 
The police hold stolen cycles but do not record or advertise the serial 
numbers on line making it difficult for owners to recover their property. 
 
The Police responded by confirming that they do endeavour to reunite owners 
with recovered cycles when possible. A large number of cycle thefts are not 
reported.  



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

 
(Q5) Richard Henning 
Cambridge is no longer a pleasant place for pedestrians due to the 
inconsiderate and illegal actions of cyclists. Only 46 fixed penalty 
notices had been issues since April of this year. The Police take little 
enforcement action against cyclists. 
 
Councillor Smith suggested that this had been a priority in the past.  
 
Sergeant Jayne Drury confirmed that freshers are all given talks on cycle 
safety talks. It was suggested that the problem is not confined to students. 
 
Councillor Bick suggested this be added to the existing cycle theft priority. 
Councillor Kightley suggested action on this matter was needed in Nothampton 
Street and the Castle Ward as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
Retain the priority to reduce incidence of cycle theft across the area. 
Add Antisocial Cycling as a priority. 
Apply the above to both City West and City Central.  
 
 
(Q6) Richard Taylor 
Could Councillor Bick give an update on the position regarding 
Restorative Justice?  
 
Councillor Bick responded and stated that he had requested a presentation 
from the Police on the subject at the December meeting of the Community 
Safety Partnership. This has occurred and had been attended by Mr Taylor.  
 
(Q7) Richard Taylor 
Cambac had requested shop theft as a priority at the August meeting. 
Has this been considered? 
 
It was agreed that there was little to be gained by adding this as a priority. 
However, Cambac were welcome to return to the Area Committee at a later 
date and to present their case. 
 
SUMMARY OF AGREED PRIORITIES  
 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

i. City Central: Speed enforcement activity to support the implementation 
of 20mph speed limit, including evening activity. 

ii. City Central: Alcohol and group related ASB in Grafton Centre area. 
Consider the Grafton Centre area as part of the wider problem currently 
under review.  

iii. City West and Central: To address anti-social cycling and to reduce the 
incidence of cycle thefts across the area. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


